## 503350132 06/15/2015

# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3396753

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
NEXBANK, SSB, AS AGENT	06/12/2015

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NICE-PAK PRODUCTS, INC.
Street Address:	TWO NICE-PAK PARK
City:	ORANGEBURG
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10962

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7140492
Patent Number:	6610966
Patent Number:	6499626
Patent Number:	6431360
Patent Number:	7665629
Application Number:	13586720
Application Number:	13586734

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (212)728-8111

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2127288000

**Email:** ipdept@willkie.com

Correspondent Name: KIM WALKER C/O WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER

Address Line 1: 787 SEVENTH AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	121018.00002 KAW
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KIM A. WALKER
SIGNATURE:	/kaw-907/
DATE SIGNED:	06/15/2015

PATENT REEL: 035909 FRAME: 0242

503350132

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Nice-Pak - 2nd lien US patents release#page1.tif

source=Nice-Pak - 2nd lien US patents release#page2.tif

source=Nice-Pak - 2nd lien US patents release#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 035909 FRAME: 0243

#### RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

#### **PATENTS**

THIS RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS is made as of June 12, 2015, by NexBank, SSB, in its capacity as Agent ("Secured Party"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Loan and Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Lien Term Loan and Security Agreement dated as of June 12, 2014 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan and Security Agreement") by and among the Loan Parties party thereto (each an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors") and NexBank, SSB, as administrative agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Agent") for itself and the lenders referenced therein (the "Lenders"), the Obligors granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the patents, patent licenses and patent applications shown on Schedule 1 attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents") to the Agent for the ratable benefit of itself and the Lenders.

WHEREAS, the Loan and Security Agreement was recorded by the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 13, 2014, at Reel 033747, Frame 0684; and

WHEREAS, Obligor has requested that Secured Party release its security interest in the Patents and reassign any and all rights in the same to Obligor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Secured Party hereby releases its security interest in all of Obligor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents.
- 2. Secured Party hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the Obligor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Secured Party, any and all of Secured Party's right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PATENT REEL: 035909 FRAME: 0244

	caused this Release and Reassignment of Security Interest
in Patents to be executed as of the day and year	first above written.
	NexBank, SSA / Se / gent // By:
	Name: Khath A. Millar To

[Notice of Release and Reassignment of Security Interest in Patents (U.S.)]

PATENT REEL: 035909 FRAME: 0245

# Schedule 1

# Nice-Pak Products, Inc. (New York Corporation)

## **U.S. Patents**

## **Issued Patents**

Description	Patent no	Issued
HOLDER FOR A DISPENSER PACKAGE	7140492	11/28/06
HOLDER FOR A DISPENSER PACKAGE	6610966	08/26/03
DISPENSER FOR ARTICLES	6499626	12/31/02
HOLDER FOR A DISPENSER PACKAGE	6431360	08/13/02
RESEALABLE PERFORATED LABEL FOR CONSUMER PRODUCTS	7665629	02/23/10

# **Pending Applications**

Description	Appl. No.	Filing Date
Assembly and method of folding materials	13586720	Published
Dispenser	13586734	Published

PATENT REEL: 035909 FRAME: 0246

**RECORDED: 06/15/2015**